Parish Clerk: Jennifer Shone-Tribley

Wa I d ri n fi e I d Low Farm, Ipswich Road, Waldringfield, Woodbridge,
g Suffolk IP12 4QU

Email: pc.waldringfield@googlemail.com

H H Telephone: 01473 736475
Pa rl S h Co u n c I I Website: www.waldringfield.onesuffolk.net/parish-council

Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on Tuesday 13 December 2022

In attendance: Councillors Kay, Elliot, Gold, Reid, Shore, Couchman, Beaumont, and Archer; ESC
Councillor Richardson
Members of the public : 0
Clerk: Jennifer Shone-Tribley
Meeting opened 19:33 pm

1980
1. To RECEIVE apologies for absence —ClIr Quick
2. To RECEIVE declarations of interest

To RECEIVE delegated Declaration of Interest Dispensation decisions or APPROVE
non-delegated DPI dispensations requested by a councillor.
None declared

Parish Issues — An opportunity for parishioners to bring matters to the attention of
the Parish Council and for parishioners to seek guidance from the Council.
No members of the public present

3. To RECEIVE reports from SCC ClIr Patti Mulcahy, ESC Clirs Richard Kerry and Mick Richardson
and Suffolk Police.

ClIr Richardson advised nothing new to report.
ClIrs noted the Crime data information.

4. To APPROVE the minutes of the WPC Meeting held on 08 November 2022.
Cllr Reid noted that the WPC agreed to allocate up to £500 towards Coronation celebrations.

Clir Elliot noted in the Actions for the Tree Survey - all actions were completed - not in process.

Motion to approve minutes as amended above: Proposed: CllIr Elliott; Seconded: Clir Kay - all in
favour of those present at the meeting.

5. MATTERS for REPORT from minutes of previous meetings and to REVIEW ACTION POINTS
from the minutes of the Parish Council meeting held 08 November 2022 - See separate list

ACTION ITEMS

Felixstowe Partnership Cllr Shore to investigate possibility of providing a warm room in The
Maybush; - Clir Shore updated that the Maybush license holder was of the view that the pub
would not be an appropriate venue due to difficulty in the separation of patrons and warm
room visitors. They were disappointed they could not host this support but advised they
would be very keen to offer any other assistance. Further discussion of the Felixstowe
Partnership offerings and funding, other funding available (Co-Op Lunch Club/Warm Hub Fund
Grant Funding was noted) and the WPCs ability to provide supports such as warm rooms, food
vouchers and providing a pantry were discussed. Clirs agreed to strike a working group to
investigate the options and funding applications — Clir Elliot, Couchman, Gold agreed to take
part.
Brightwell Lakes: Clirs to provide ClIr Elliot with suggestions of themes/road names or
suggestions within two days.- Submission was unfortunately late, but Cllrs attending will bring
these to the next Community Forum.
Response to Planning Applications: Chair to send responses for DC/22/3838/FUL and
DC/22/3669/FUL to ESC by 9/11/22 - DONE
Facilities at the Waterfront: Clerk/Chair: Letter to be sent to ESC-Done.
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Tree Survey: Clir Elliot to liaise with GW on prioritising TPO candidate trees in the survey.
Clir Elliot and Tree Warden to draft communication to Residents requesting assistance in
identifying high value trees; and to draft a piece for the newsletter. This was completed in
November.
Playing Fields: Clirs Archer and Reid to fit new chains for Junior Swing to be fitted - see
update below. Clerk to notify PlayQuip of acceptance of their quote to reinstall the safety
surface around the see-saw. DONE - work to be scheduled in February 2023
BACs Payments: Clirs Kay and Archer to approve payments DONE
Relocation of the SID Pole: Chair to write Red Bricks residents about reducing the height of
the bend in the road sign. DONE-see update below
Bollards: Amended letter to Highways to be sent by Clerk/Chair DONE 05.12.22
Footpaths: Clir Gold to contact resident regarding the trees overhanging the footpath by the
Village Hall.-DONE

6. To CONSIDER Planning Applications for COMMENTS:

DC/22/4411/TPO | 1no. [Changes to Group of TPO Trees] -| Rivers Hall Fishpond Road
Waldringfield Woodbridge Suffolk IP12 4QX - Planning Officer — Falcon Saunders -
Comments deadline 15 December 22

The Tree Warden provided a report to Councillors; the planning group had nothing further to
add to the application.

Motion that the WPC support this application - Proposed - Clir Elliot, Seconded - Clir Reid - all
in favour.

DC/22/4230/DRC | Discharge of Condition 10 (improvement of public access connections) of
DC/17/1435/0UT. | Land South And East Of Adastral Park Martlesham Heath Martlesham Suffolk-
Planning Officer — Rachel Lambert; Comments deadline 19 December 2022.

This application is a condition in the outline application and relates to footpaths / cycle paths,

and bridleways. The plans were reviewed by the Planning Group and noted they were positive,
but recommended a response highlight the need to retain public access to the PROW network

for the duration of the build out.

Motion that the WPC support the application subject to the PROW access is to be maintained -
Proposed -Clir Kay, Seconded ClIr Gold - all in favour;

DC/22/4609/VOC | Variation of Condition No 2 of DC/20/4265/FUL - (Two storey and single
storey extensions & alterations (following demolition of adjoining garage) and new detached
garage) | Cadges Cave Deben Lane Waldringfield Woodbridge Suffolk IP12 4QN Planning Officer
= Jamie Behling; Comments deadline 21 December 2022

CllIr Elliot presented on behalf of the Planning group. This application proposes a change to the
Juliette balcony previously approved. WPC previously expressed concerns about the two
balconies approved in the application, and the planning officer’s report noted these concerns but
felt the issues were addressed the through the approved plan for Juliette balconies.

The planning group advised that this VOC seeks to modify the Juliette balcony to a full balcony,

which would therefore cause direct overlooking of the neighbouring property causing a loss of
amenity. This is contrary to ESC Policy SCLP11.2.

The planning group recommended objecting to the application.

Motion the WPC object to the application on this basis — Proposed - Clir Gold, Seconded- Clir Elliot
- all in favour.
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DC/22/4668/FUL | Replace 70 year old summer house now dilapidated with Victorian style
Aluminium Greenhouse | Swallowdale Cliff Road Waldringfield Woodbridge Suffolk IP12 4QL
Planning Officer Nick Clow; Comments Deadline 30 December 2022

Clir Elliot presented on behalf of the planning group. The group reviewed photos of the existing
summer house and the proposed new green house, and there were no detrimental impacts
identified. The planning group also opined the proposed greenhouse complies fully with ESC
Policy SCLP11.1: Design Quality. The planning group recommended supporting the application.

Motion the WPC support the application — Proposed - Clir Kay, Seconded - Clir Elliot - all in
favour.

To MAKE ARRANGEMENTS to deal with applications received after publication of this agenda.
Clerk advised two applications were received with deadlines for 06 January 2023. Clerk has
made extension applications - one is agreed - one has not been accepted at this time.

Clirs agreed that should an extension not be granted that the planning group circulate a
response for approval.

To NOTE any application decisions received - see separate list
Cllrs Noted

To RECEIVE any other planning information.
Nothing further

To RECEIVE and CONSIDER second draft of 2023-24 budget

The Clerk advised that the Band D equivalent household figure had been confirmed for this year
as 255.28 - which has gone down. This is due to the application of discounts and a further
reductions for Council Tax Support.

The Clerk also noted the new Pay Award from NALC. This award was greater than anticipated.

CllIr Elliot opined that the training budget should be expanded given this is an election year. A
figure equivalent to 5 training places should be incorporated.

It is also noted that the £500 for Coronation celebrations (agreed last meeting) is not reflected.

Clirs requested the clerk investigate cost saving in terms of printing for the newsletter and
confirmation of rates for suppliers.

Cllrs indicated that a 5% increase to Precept would be the desired outcome.

To RECEIVE updates on facilities proximate to the waterfront

The letter approved was sent on to ESC, who have acknowledged receipt. This was copied to our
ESC Councillors. Clir Richardson confirmed he had received the letter and the response from ESC,
He further indicated he would support the WPC in their application should this be required.

Cllr Elliot raised the additional issue of the lack of response to the unenforceable conditions letter
to Mr. Ridley in July 2022. Clerk to follow up with B Woolnhough who was assigned to respond to
the letter.

To RECEIVE updates from Greener Waldrindfield
Clir Reid spoke on behalf of the group - the directory was published, with thanks to the WPC.
This was distributed with the Newsletter to residents.

To DISCUSS Green Infrastructure workshops
Clir Reid outlined that there is an organisation that will be coordinating these workshops - and
they are presently looking to include the Deben Estuary. Once the organisation plans the
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workshops; the WPC would be invited to support and participate. 10 areas of Essex are already
working under the benefits of these workshops and it is hoped to extend this to Suffolk.

Clir Reid advises that GW is seeking to inform the WPC they may in future be notified and invited
to attend.

Clirs noted and were supportive of the initiative.
To RECEIVE playing field monthly inspection report

Clir Archer presented the December inspection report. Safety surfaces are going green, but when
tested are not slippery at this stage but should be monitored.

Other issues identified are on-going and it is suggested that badly decayed and splitting wood
should be removed. Propose this is undertaken in January/February 2023

To RECEIVE updates on chains purchase/installation
Report was circulated to Clirs.

ClIr Reid advised that the issue of replacement chains previously agreed arose as the
replacement chains ordered were returned as they were not suitable. When investigating
purchasing the chains from other suppliers, discrepancies in compliance arose, which led to the
clerk seeking clarification on compliance from the authors of the inspection report.

The technical advisor contacted advised that the relevant section in the report indicated low risk
and that it was not expected that the chains were replaced at this stage or until they were “due
for replacement”. Cllrs Reid and Archer recommend that the chains are still in a good state and

given this new information, they do not need to be replaced at this stage.

Motion the WPC do not need to purchase replacement chains at this time -Proposed -Clir Reid,
Seconded- ClIr Gold - all in favour.

To RECEIVE updates/reports on public rights of way, verges and road safety matters.
Nothing to report

To DISCUSS speed limit on school road and road safety issues.
No specific discussion undertaken

To APPROVE costs of new sign outside Red Bricks - £570.00
Cllr Kay reviewed the discussions with the residents, and Clerk advised that Highways has

quoted £570.00 to shorten the pole and replace the sign with a smaller one.

Cllrs requested that the Clerk discuss the amendments and costs with Clir Mulcahy, and to
request of Highways what will happen to the previously purchased sign.

Motion to approve quoted costs of £570.00: Proposed - Cllr Kay; Seconded-Cllr Beaumont - all
in favour

CllIr Elliot also requested while speaking to Clir Mulcahy to raise the issue of the flooding that
continues where Waldringfield Road meets Newbourne Road.

To RECEIVE updates on bollards applications on verge outside playing fields
Clerk advised that letter has been sent, however no response received as yet.

CLERK AND RFO REPORT

To CONSIDER and APPROVE items of expenditure, and arrange for approval of BACS accordingly
— see separate list.

Motion to approve expenditures: Proposed - Clir Beaumont, Seconded Clir Kay - All in favour
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Clir Elliot reviewed and signed the invoices.
BACS to be approved by - Clir Archer and CllIr Reid.

To RECEIVE and APPROVE the Financial Reports and UNDERTAKE the independent Bank
Reconciliation.

Reports reviewed and signed - Clir Elliot

To DICUSS providing hybrid meetings for members of the public

Clir Kay and Clerk advised that a resident had enquired about providing the meetings on line so
residents could observe.

Clir Elliot advised that it was not very successful during the lockdowns where this was
undertaken as individual speakers could not be heard. Clirs opined that to provide an acceptable
remote meeting either a high quality central mike or individual mikes (or councillor laptops
which serve as individual mikes) would be required. The WPC does not currently own these
pieces of equipment and Clirs opined they are substantial in cost to purchase.

Clirs were also advised this is a request from a single resident; Cllrs were concerned whether
the specific resident had reasons for not being able to attend, such as a disability. The Clerk will
enquire with the resident.

Clirs did want to ensure the meetings are openly accessible to residents, and outlined
alternatives to attendance included contacting the Clerk (email or phone), speaking to a
Councillor, accessing agendas and minutes on the website and attending where possible.

Cllrs asked the Clerk to respond to the resident.
To CONSIDER responding to Public Consultations:

a. Control of Dogs Renewal of Public Space Protection Orders - deadline 08 January 2023
Cllrs had no comments.

b. Transport East Rural Mobility Survey
Response submitted.

To CONSIDER any correspondence received before the meeting — see separate list

ClIr Elliot noted the new Citizens Advice Bureau for our area and suggested perhaps there is a
CAB advisor who could hold a clinic in Waldringfield -maybe 4 hours - in a room at the Village
Hall. This may provide a suitable warm room. Clerk to contact local CAB.

PARISH MATTERS for the next meeting.
Felixstowe Partnership — update on cost of living support issues
Budget

Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, to RESOLVE
that, because of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and the press
leave the meeting during the consideration of Item 17 (personnel matters).

Proposed ClIr Kay, Seconded Clir Elliot — all in favour

Clerk left the meeting 21.28pm

To DISCUSS the NALC Pay Award.

It was decided to alter the Clerk's salary to align with the NALC 22/23 pay scales, back dated
from April 2022, and that this should be reflected in the draft budget. Dissatisfaction was
expressed at the lateness of the information coming from NALC, and it was emphasised that
WPC uses the NALC scale as a guide only. It was agreed that the Parish Council wishes to
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ensure that the Clerk's salary reflects fully her professionalism and skills and that this will be
discussed more fully at the appraisal due in January.

Meeting closed 10.00pm

ACTION POINTS

Planning applications - Clerk to send agreed responses by deadlines indicated; Clerk to
follow up with B. Woolnough regarding WPC letter about unenforceable planning conditions.
Budget: Clerk to revise as discussed

Felixstowe Partnership: Clirs Couchman, Elliot and Gold to investigate providing a warm
room, pantry and food vouchers. Clerk to contact Citizens Advice Bureau about possible clinics
in Waldringfield.

Red Bricks signage: Clerk to authorise Highways to change sign for quoted amount . Clerk to
contact Clir Mulcahy regarding additional costs; Clerk to investigate with Highways the
dispensation of purchasing a new (but now redundant) sign.

BACs Payments: Clirs Reid and Archer to approve payments

Hybrid meetings: Clerk to respond to resident who enquired
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS DECEMBER
ITEM 3

3. To RECEIVE reports from SCC Clir Patti Mulcahy, ESC Cllrs Richard Kerry and Mick Richardson
and Suffolk Police.
No new reports were received at the time of publication. Reports received after the publication of the

agenda will be circulated to Clirs and posted on the website.

Suffolk Police and Crime Data
Suffolk Constabulary have launched a new Rural and Wildlife newsletter which was circulated to
Councillors 28.11.22

Latest data -September 2022
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Waldringfield

1 x Other Theft - Waldringfield Heath (residential address on Newbourne Rd)
Newbourne

1 x Other Theft (residential street near Fox Inn)

Bucklesham

1 x vehicle crime (residential street)

ITEM 4

4. To APPROVE the minutes of the WPC Meeting held on 08 November 2022.
Draft minutes were circulated to Councillors with the Agenda and are available on the website.

ITEM5

5. MATTERS for REPORT from minutes of previous meetings and to REVIEW ACTION POINTS
from the minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 08 November 2022

ACTION POINTS

Felixstowe Partnership Cllr Shore to investigate possibility of providing a warm room in The
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Maybush;

Brightwell Lakes: Clirs to provide Cllr Elliot with suggestions of themes/road names or suggestions
within two days.

Response to Planning Applications: Chair to send responses for DC/22/3838/FUL and
DC/22/3669/FUL to ESC by 9/11/22 - DONE

Facilities at the Waterfront: Clerk/Chair: Letter to be sent to ESC Done - update below.

Tree Survey: Clir Elliot to liaise with GW on prioritising TPO candidate trees in the survey. Clir Elliot
and Tree Warden to draft communication to Residents requesting assistance in identifying high value
trees; and to draft a piece for the newsletter.

Playing Fields: Clirs Archer and Reid to fit new chains for Junior Swing to be fitted - DONE - update
below. Clerk to notify PlayQuip of acceptance of their quote to reinstall the safety surface around the
see-saw.-DONE - work to be scheduled in February 2023

BACs Payments: Clirs Kay and Archer to approve payments DONE

Relocation of the SID Pole: Chair to write Red Bricks residents about reducing the height of the
bend in the road sign. DONE-see update below

Bollards: Amended letter to Highways to be sent by Clerk/Chair - DONE 05.12.22

Footpaths: Clir Gold to contact resident regarding the trees overhanging the footpath by the Village

Hall.
ITEM 6
6. To CONSIDER Planning Applications for COMMENTS:

DC/22/4411/TPO | 1no. Group of Holly (G2 on plan) - Remove dead tops and reduce the remaining
group of live Holly to same height 1no. Sweet chestnut (T3 on plan) - Lateral crown reduction over Yew
hedge by up to 2.5 metres 1no. Beech (T4 on plan) - Lateral crown reduction by up to 3 metres and
crown lift to 4.5 metres above ground 1no. Sweet chestnut (T6 on plan) - Crown lift to 4.5 metres
above ground 1no. Beech (T7 on plan) - Crown lift to 6.5 metres above ground 1no. Sweet chestnut
(T8 on plan) - Remove epicormic growth to a height of 6 metres above ground | Rivers Hall Fishpond
Road Waldringfield Woodbridge Suffolk IP12 4QX - Planning Officer — Falcon Saunders;
Comments deadline 15 December 2022

DC/22/4230/DRC | Discharge of Condition 10 (improvement of public access connections) of
DC/17/1435/0UT. | Land South And East Of Adastral Park Martlesham Heath Martlesham Suffolk-
Planning Officer — Rachel Lambert; Comments deadline 19 December 2022.

DC/22/4609/VOC | Variation of Condition No 2 of DC/20/4265/FUL - (Two storey and single storey
extensions & alterations (following demolition of adjoining garage) and new detached garage) | Cadges
Cave Deben Lane Waldringfield Woodbridge Suffolk IP12 4QN Planning Officer — Jamie Behling;
Comments deadline 21 December 2022

DC/22/4668/FUL | Replace 70 year old summer house now dilapidated with Victorian style Aluminium
Greenhouse | Swallowdale Cliff Road Waldringfield Woodbridge Suffolk IP12 4QL Planning Officer-
Nick Clow; Comments deadline 30 December 2022

To MAKE ARRANGEMENTS to deal with applications received after publication of this agenda.
None at time of publication of these documents

To NOTE any application decisions received — see separate list
Ref. No: DC/22/4295/CON | Received date: Mon 31 Oct 2022 | Status: No Objections | Case Type:
Planning Application

Consultation - UKPN Proposal to alter the electricity network at Deben Lane Waldringfield - Street
Record Deben Lane Waldringfield Suffolk IP12 4QN

Ref. No: DC/22/4228/DRC | Received date: Tue 25 Oct 2022 | Status: Application Permitted |
Case Type: Planning Application
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Discharge of Condition(s) 4, 9 & 11 of DC/22/0495/FUL - Use of land for the extension to Industrial
Site and erection of two light industrial buildings (3 units) and the renovation of existing light industrial
units at Chapel Works including associated landscaping and parking provisions. - Chapel Works
Newbourne Road Waldringfield Suffolk

Ref. No: DC/22/3838/FUL | Received date: Thu 29 Sep 2022 | Status: Application Refused |
Case Type: Planning Application

Construction of 1 no. dwelling - Widelands Cliff Road Waldringfield Suffolk IP12 4QL

Ref. No: DC/22/3669/FUL | Received date: Thu 15 Sep 2022 | Status: Application Permitted |
Case Type: Planning Application

Single storey rear extension, alterations to existing dwelling and alterations to vehicle access. Changes
to approved scheme DC/22/1658/FUL. - The Crags School Road Waldringfield Woodbridge Suffolk IP12
4QR

Ref. No: DC/22/4541/AME | Received date: Fri 18 Nov 2022 | Status: Application Permitted |
Case Type: Planning Application

Non Material Amendment of DC/20/2355/FUL - The proposal is to demolish the existing part two storey
and part single storey house and construct a new house which is also part two storey and part single
storey but with a larger two storey element. The footprint of the new house is predominantly within the
footprint of the existing dwelling - The original application shows four large glass windows on the first
floor facing eastwards towards the River Deben. The two outer windows are fixed and the two middle
windows are sliding. Above these windows there are four fixed glass windows under the gable roof. The
nonmaterial amendment is to change the four large windows to three sliding windows; and the four
fixed glass windows under the gable to three windows. - Quayside The Quay Waldringfield Woodbridge
Suffolk IP12 4QZ

To RECEIVE any other planning information
An update on ENF/22/0187/COND was received from the Enforcement Officer (Mr. Starkey) and
circulated to Councillors 05.12.22

ITEM 7

To RECEIVE and CONSIDER second draft of 2023-24 budget
Since first draft - confirmation of 2022-23 pay award and confirmation of Band D equivalent
households, other spending decisions have been updated.

Budget Notes and Reserves have been circulated to Clirs.

A This value is a 5% increase in the precept. As the Band D equivalent households has gone down -
this translates into a larger increase to the Band D equivalent.

B This value is a 7% increase in the precept. As the Band D equivalent households has gone down -
this translates into a larger increase to the Band D equivalent.
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WALDRINGFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

DRAFT BUDGET FY 2023-24 V1

Proposed V1

Proposed V2

MNotes Budget MNotes Budget Budget
YE 2023 YE 2024 YE 2024
EXPENDITURE
Annual General
1. Administration
Clerk Salary inc on-costs A £6,100.00 1 £6,875.00 £6,875.00
Clerks expenses including office B £150.00 2 £75.00 £75.00
Post and telephone C £40.00 2 £25.00 £25.00
Newsletter prinfing D £450.00 3 £875.00 £875.00
Village Hall Hire (Meetings) E £325.00 4 £335.00 £335.00
Insurance F £650.00 5 £415.11 £415.11
Celebrations/Fetes G £1,500.00 [ £0.00 £0.00
Professional memberships H £450.00 7 £530.00 £530.00
Audit costs | £200.00 8 £425.00 £425.00
Chairman's expenses J £50.00 9 £50.00 £50.00
Training K £300.00 10 £300.00 £300.00
Election costs L £0.00 11 £1,000.00 £1,000.00
Accounting / Website etc M £425.00 12 £575.00 £575.00
Professional services N £200.00 13 £0.00 £0.00
~ £11,24000 £11,480.11 £11,480.11
2. Playing Fields
Grass cutting (field) o £880.00 14 £1,050.00 £1,050.00
Mole Catching P £150.00 15 £0.00 £0.00
Repairs and maintenance Q £3,230.00 16 £3,500.00 £3,500.00
Footpath maintenance R £450.00 17 £410.00 £410.00
T £471000 £4,940.00 £4,960.00
Grants Fund
General Grants s £300.00 18 £300.00 £300.00
Community Grants S £1,875.00 £1,875.00 £1,875.00
£2,175.00 £2,175.00 £2,175.00
Total Expenditure £18,125.00 £19,365.11 £19,365.11
VAT 1o be paid on Exps £750.00 £750.00 £750.00
INCOME
Precept £15,544.75 £16,321.99 £16,632.88
PROW SCC Grant £275.00 19 £275.00 £275.00
Reserved funds (Jubilee) £1,500.00 Blection £1,000.00 £1,000.00
CIL Funds £0.00 20 £300.00 £300.00
Advertising £45.00 2] £35.00 £35.00
Interest £50.00 22 £50.00 £50.00
VAT Refund £750.00 £750.00 £750.00
Total Income £18,164.75 £18,731.99 £19,042.88
Projected budget surplus/defecit £39.75 -£4633.12 -£322.23
RESERVES
Cash Balance at YE (projected) £20,285.58 £20,285.58
Less projected deficit/plus surplus -£633.12 -£322.23
Less unspent grants (specified) £0.00 £0.00
Less earmarked reserves Res £14,000.00 £14,000.00
Reserves (General] for FYE 31/03/22 £5,101.86 £5,652.46 £5,963.35
As % of Precept 32.82% 34.63% 35.85%
A B
Band D Band D
EFFECT ON BAND D EQUIVALENT equiv £15,544.75 equiv £14,321.99 £14,632.88
£ per Band Equivalent household 256.72 £460.55 255.28 £63.94 £65.16
Increase [percentage) Ye incr 5.59% 7.60%
Increase (in pounds) ££ Incr £3.39 £4.60
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ITEM 8

To RECEIVE updates on facilities proximate to the waterfront
Approved letter sent to Chris Phillips at ESC; copied to our ESC Councillors and sent to the Commodore
for information.

Chris sent the following reply 01.12.22
Dear Jennifer,

Thank you for your letter , I will forward to relevant parties for comment and either I or a colleague
will get back to you .

Kind regards
Chris

ITEM 9

To DISCUSS Green Infrastructure workshops
Betsy Reid, Secretary for Greener Waldringfield submitted the following (sent to Clirs 26.11.22) for
Council’s consideration:

Dear Councillors,

In conversation with Peter Hobson (Professor of Biodiversity Conservation and Sustainability at Writtle University)
about other things this thought that he would do a couple of workshops for a cluster of local parishes arose. The
fundamental objective is to build Green Infrastructure: Councils have an obligation under a new mandatory
system of spatial strategies for nature established by the Environment Act 2021 to produce a local Nature
Recovery Strategy - and indeed Suffolk has one, written in 2020. Little has been implemented however, and Peter
assures me from his experience in running ten workshops for Essex County Council, that this bringing together of
stakeholders (farmers, statutory groups eg RSPB and SWT, Defra, local councillors, perhaps significant land
holders) for detailed face to face assessment and planning moves things forward significantly in transforming
aspiration into action.

I attach Peter’s resume of what would be involved. Provisionally he has agreed that Friday 24t March and Friday
28t April could be appropriate days when he is available and Waldringfield Village Hall is not yet booked.

As regards funding my impression is that there would be smallish (£200 - 300) grants from Woodbridge Climate
Action Centre and Martlesham Climate Group, which is a start. GW proposes also to apply to the Greenprint
Forum’s Nature First fund, and possibly to Suffolk County Council. Key people in all the bodies I have mentioned
have expressed verbal interest and support.

I hope you can discuss this at the next meeting of your group.

ITEM 10

To RECEIVE playing field monthly inspection report
Report to be circulated to Clirs prior to the meeting.
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Waldringfield Parish Council

ITEM 11

To APPROVE costs of new sign outside Red Bricks - £570.00
The following was received from Highways when instruction was sent regarding changes to the sign
outside Red Bricks:

Dear Jennifer,

We would have to charge the Parish Council £570 to cover the costs of undertaking this work. It will require a works
pack to be put together and some health and safety checks before we can formally order the works. Once ordered,
the operations team have a maximum of 14-weeks to complete the works.

If the parish council are happy to proceed on that basis, can you confirm by return e-mail and | will commence work on
the works pack.

Keith Sampson
Traffic Regulation Officer
ITEM 12

CLERK AND RFO REPORT

To CONSIDER and APPROVE items of expenditure, and sign cheques and arrange for approval of BACS
accordingly — see separate list.

PAYMENTS LIST

PAYMENTS LIST

Voucher Code Date Bank Description Supplier VAT MNet VAT Total
Type

72 Grass cutting (field)  05/12/2022  Unity Trust Bank  Grass-cutting -field  SCL Landscape Manage 5 120,00 24.00 144,00

73 Accounting, Website 05/12/2022  Unity Trust Bank  Google Storage Google Commerce (via 5 1.33 0.26 1.59

74 Salaries 06122022  Unity Trust Bank  Salary Jennifer Shone-Tribley ¥ 523.25 523.25

Total 64458 24.26 66B.B4

RECEIPTS LIST
None

To RECEIVE and APPROVE the Financial Reports and UNDERTAKE the independent Bank
Reconciliation.

COST CENTER TO BUDGET

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes

A- RECEIptS Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual WVariance Budgeted Actual Variance  +-Underfouver spend
28 Precept 15,544 75 1554475 F (0%}
31 SCC Footpaths Grant 275.00  275.30 1.30 1.30 F (0%}
36 Bank Interest 5000 47T 223 223 (-4%)
37 Grantzs and Donations 1,382.00 1,382.00 F (0%}
38 Advertizing income 4500 4440 -0.80 -0.80 (~1%)
44 CIL Funds 1,78513 1,785.13 178513 [wiA)
45 New Eguipment Grants §,500.00 §,500.00 F (0%}
SUB TOTAL 2241475 24,198.35 1,783.60 1,382.00 1,382.00 1,783.60 7 (T%)
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B - Administration

Waldringfield Parish Council

Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual WVariance Budgeted Actual Variance  «- Underfover spend
1 Salaries 6,100.00 470925 1,390,753 138075 (2295
2 PAYEMNI (NiA)
3 Stationery/Mileage/Etc. 150.00 40.53 105.47 105.47 (7T2%)
4 Post and telephone 40.00 40.00 40.00 (100%)
5 Newsletter re 1572 LGA =14 545 .00 56600 83.00 23.00 (12%)
& Village Hall hire 325.00 265.00 60.00 60.00 (18%)
T Insurance 650.00 41511 23489 234829 (35%)
& Membership Subs re LGA 81 450.00 436.04 13.965 13.95 (3%
5 Audit 200.00 395.00 -195.00 -185.00 o7
10 Chairman’s Expenzes 50.00 50.00 50.00 (100%)
11 Training 300.00 196.00 104.00 104.00 (34%)
12 Election Costs (NA)
40 Accounting, Website & Comp 525.00 12564 458.35 458 35 (79%)
42 Professional Services 200.00 200.00 200.00 (100%)
45 Jubiles Events 1,500.00 1,183.81 31619 31619 (21%)
SUB TOTAL 11,239.00 8,333.38 2,905.,62 2,905.62 [25%)
C- F'Iayrlng Field/Recreatic Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual WVariance Budgeted Actual Variance  +- Underfover spend
14 Grazs cutting (field} 8&0.00 580.00 Z220.00 220.00 (25%)
15 Mole catching (field) 150.00 150.00 150.00 (100%)
16 Hepairs/Maintenance 3,230.00 51412 271588 2T15.88 [Baw)
17 Footpath Maintenance 450.00 24150 208.50 208.50 (46%)
41 AQNB Grant Payments (MIA)
47 New Equipment Budget 18,305.75 15,039 .50 3,266 25 326625 [17%)
SUB TOTAL 23,015.75 16,455.12 6,560,63 6,560.63 (28%)
D - Grants - s137/72 & s19 Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual WVariance Budgeted Actual Variance  +- Underfover spend
21 General Grantz 30:0.00 300.00 300.00 (100%)
22 Church Field 450.00 450.00 (%)
23 Village Hall LGA 525.00 S00.00 25.00 25.00 (4%%)
24 All Zaintz Church Fi5.00 775.00 (0%)
25 WildlifeGroup 125.00 100.00 25.00 25.00 (20%)
SUB TOTAL 2,175.00 1,825.00 350.00 350,00 [16%:)
F - Miscellaneous Receipts Payments Het Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual WVariance Budgeted Actual Variance  +- Underfouver spend
286 Miscellaneous (MIA)
SUB TOTAL [MIA)
Summary
NET TOTAL 22, 41475 2419835 1,783.680 37811.75 27,995.50 9,816.25 11,699.85 7 (19%)
VAT, 320778 3,455 .49
GROSS TOTAL 27, 406,13 31,451.99
Draft until signed........ccoceverreeeevereneeneerecnesereneesnenns Chair / /20 Page 13 of 18



Waldringfield Parish Council

BANK RECONCILLIATION

Waldringfield Parish Council

Prepared by: Date:

Name and Role (Clerlk/RFO etc)

Approved by: Date:

Name and Role (RFQ/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 30/11/2022
Cash in Hand 01/04/2022 2952271
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2022 - 30/11/2022 27.406.13
56,928 84
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2022 - 30/11/2022 30,783.15
A Cash in Hand 30/11/2022 26,145.69
(per Cash Book)
Cash in hand per Bank Statements
Petty Cash 30/11/2022 0.00
Unity Trust Bank 30/11/2022 18,136.74
Ipswich Building Society 30/11/2022 8,008.95
26,145.69
Less unpresented payments
26,145.69
Plus unpresented receipts
B Adjusted Bank Balance 26,145.69
A =B Checks out OK

Draft until signed........ccoceverreeeevereneeneerecnesereneesnenns Chair / /20
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Waldringfield Parish Council

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Waldringfield Parish Council

31.10.22 30.11.22 31.12.22
8::?_?;[::1‘3 ACCOUNT NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY
EXPECTED ACTUAL EXPECTED ACTUAL EXPECTED ACTUAL
[c::rts;nsi:lgH;Nn?nnth] £19,157.59 £19,157.59 £18,136.74 £18,136.74 £17,467.90
CASH RECEIPTS
Grants
Playspace grant £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Other
Precept £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
CIL £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Advertising £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
ESC Footpath Grant £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
VAT Refund £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £284 67 £0.00
TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £284.67 £0.00
\VAILABLE (before cash out)  £19,157.59 £19,157.59 £18,136.74 £18,136.74 £17,752.57 £0.00
CASH PAID OUT
Administration
Salaries £523.25 £523.25 £523.25 £0.00 £978.25 £0.00
Newsletter £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £199.00 £0.00
Insurance £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Hall Hire £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Training £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Post/Telephone £30.16 £30.15 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Memberships £134.00 £134.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Other £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Website/Accounting £31.34 £31.34 £1.33 £0.00 £70.32 £0.00
Playing Fields and maintenance
Grass Cutting £0.00 £0.00 £120.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Repairs and maint'ce £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £720.74 £0.00
Footpath cutting £241.50 £24150 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Grants
ACNB Repayment £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Church Field Trust £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Village Hall £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
General Grants £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
WWG Grant £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
WPCC £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Wildlife Group £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Projects expenses
PlayQuip £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Jubilee Expenses £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
VAT £60.60 £60.60 £24 26 £0.00 £117.37 £0.00
SUBTOTAL £1,020.85 £1,020.84 £668.84 £0.00 £2,085.68 £0.00
TOTAL CASH PAID OUT £1,020.85 £1,020.84 £668.84 £0.00 £2,085.68 £0.00
SH POSITION (end of month)  £18,136.74 £18,136.75 £17,467.90 £18,136.74 £15,666.80 £0.00
SUMMARY of ALL CASH
Unity £18,136.74 £18,136.74 £17,467.90 £18,136.74 £15,666.89 £0.00
IBS £8,008.95 £8,008.95 £8,008.95 £8,008.95
* Total cash position £26,145.69 £26,145.69 £25,476.85 £18,136.74 £23,675.84 £0.00
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Waldringfield Parish Council

ITEM 12

12. To CONSIDER responding to Public Consultations:

Control of Dogs Renewal of Public Space Protection Orders - deadline 08 January 2023
The following consultation email was received and forwarded to Councillors on 24 November 2022:

Good afternoon,

I am writing to seek your views on a proposal to renew 13 Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) in the East Suffolk
district.

The PSPOs relate to:
12 Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) were adopted in April 2020

Exclusion of dogs from Southwold beach

Dogs on leads on Southwold Promenade

Dog Fouling

Dog Exclusion from land at Carlton Marshes Nature Reserve
Dogs on Leads at Carlton Marshes Nature Reserve
Exclusion of Dogs from Lowestoft Beach

Dogs on Leads on Lowestoft Promenade

Dogs in Children's Play Areas

. Dogs on Corton Beach

10. Dogs on Leads at Charsfield Churchyard

11.Dogs on Leads at Lound Lakes Nature reserve
12.Dogs on Leads at Herringfleet Hills

CINOUAWN~

1 Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) was adopted in January 2020

1. Exclusion of dogs from Felixstowe Beach

In summary:

1. a PSPO lasts for 3 years
the 13 PSPO:s listed above were made in 2020 and are due to expire in the new year
3. the existing PSPOs, may be viewed at https.//www.eastsuffolk.qov.uk/environment/environmental-
protection/animals/dog-control/public-space-protection-orders/
4. maps setting out the boundaries of the areas to which these PSPOs apply are provided in the existing
documents at the link given above
5. these proposals do not involve any alterations to the existing restrictions other than extending them by three
years
If you wish to comment on these proposals please do so by email to environmental.protection@eastsuffolk.gov.uk to

reach us by 5pm on 8 January 2023.

N

Consultation responses will be considered prior to making a decision on renewal of each of these PSPOs.
Regards
Environmental Protection Team

East Suffolk Council
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https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/Exclusion-of-Dogs-from-Southwold-Beach.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-05-Dogs-On-Southwold-Prom.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-07-Dog-Fouling.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-06-Dog-Ban-Carlton-Marshes.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-10-Dogs-On-Leads-Carlton-Marshes.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-12-Dogs-On-Lowestoft-Beach.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-11-Dogs-On-Leads-On-Lowestoft-Prom.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-08-Dogs-In-Childrens-Play-Areas.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-09-Dogs-On-Corton-Beach.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-03-Dogs-On-Leads-Charsfield-Churchyard.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-02-Dogs-On-Leads-Lound-Lakes.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-April-2020/PSPO-2020-04-Dogs-On-Leads-Herringfleet-Hills.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Environment/Environmental-Protection/Animals/Dog-Control/Adopted-PSPOs-2020/Exclusion-of-dogs-from-Felixstowe-Beach.pdf
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/environment/environmental-protection/animals/dog-control/public-space-protection-orders/
https://www.eastsuffolk.gov.uk/environment/environmental-protection/animals/dog-control/public-space-protection-orders/
mailto:environmental.protection@eastsuffolk.gov.uk

Waldringfield Parish Council

ITEM 13

Correspondence sent to Councillors before the meeting:
Member of the Public wrote regarding road safety issues (Sent to Clirs with permission 29.11.22):

Other correspondence circulated to Councillors

Rural Services Network -RSN Rural Funding Digest - November 2022 Edition

National Association of Local Councils -NALC NEWSLETTER-02 November 2022

East Suffolk Council - New Byelaws in respect to Skin Piercing

East Suffolk Council -News from East Suffolk: £2.75m funding agreed for levelling up in East Suffolk
Mick Richardson -News from East Suffolk: East Suffolk Awards 2023 now open for nomination
Mick Richardson -How can I help?

Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - Local Government Pay Claim 2022/23: Pay
offer accepted

Sizewell C: Update

Sarah Shinnie: East Suffolk Awards

National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 04 November 2022
Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - 7th November 2022

Suffolk Association of Local Councils The Local Councillor e-magazine by SALC (Nov. 2022)
Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 8 November 2022

National Association of Local Councils NALC EVENTS 08 November 2022

Coast and Heaths AONB - Greetings from your Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Mick Richardson News from East Suffolk: Further funding on offer to help ease cost of living pressure
Mick Richardson Pardon the weeds we're feeding the bees!

National Association of Local Councils NALC NEWSLETTER 09 November 2022

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC training bulletin 8th November 2022

National Association of Local Councils UTILITY AID 10 November 2022

National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 11 November 2022

East Suffolk Planning Policy Team- Cycling & Walking Strategy

Alison, Stop Sizewell C : Update for Town & Parish Councils on Sizewell C

Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - 14th November 2022

Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 15 November 2022

National Association of Local Councils NALC EVENTS 15 November 2022

National Association of Local Councils NALC NEWSLETTER 16 November 2022

Suffolk Association of Local Councils Community Partnership Meeting Reminder

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC training bulletin 15th November 2022

ESC Environmental Protection - Control of Dogs Renewal of Public Space Protection Orders

Mick Richardson New Cost of Living Community Grant Fund

Sizewell C - Sizewell C - Update

Public Sector Executive Daily News - LGA respond to Autumn Statement | Energy bill support after
first month of government scheme

National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 18 November 2022

East Suffolk Planning Policy Team-Housing in Clusters and Small Scale Residential Development
Andrew Jolliffe -Funding Grant Available - Field to Fork

Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - 21st November 2022

Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 22 November 2022

Suffolk Association of Local Councils Suffolk Community Foundation - East of England Co-Op Lunch
Club/Warm Hub Fund Grant Funding Available

National Association of Local Councils NALC NEWSLETTER 23 November 2022

Charlie Lovett - Brightwell Lakes Community Forum - October meeting notes

Police Connect -Rural & Wildlife Newsletter Winter 2022

Simon Amstutz -News from the AONBs

Suffolk Association of Local Councils HR AND PERSONNEL MATTERS

Suffolk Association of Local Councils Elections 2023

Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - 28th November 2022

Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 29 November 2022

Michael Richardson -News from East Suffolk: Helping people to grow their own

National Association of Local Councils NALC EVENTS 29 November 2022

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC training bulletin 29th November 2022
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Waldringfield Parish Council

Sizewell C Project Team - Sizewell C: Announcement of Government Investment

Admin Leiston - Citizen Advice East Suffolk

National Association of Local Councils NALC NEWSLETTER-30 November 2022

Tom Fairbrother - Celebrating the heroes of the Coast & Heaths

National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 02 December 2022
Michael Richardson -Leader's Bulletin

Michael Richardson -Ease the Squeeze Update

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC facilitated East Suffolk town and parish council planning
working group - initial report

Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 6 December 2022

Suffolk Association of Local Councils -SALC training bulletin 6th December 2022
National Association of Local Councils -NALC EVENTS 06 December 2022

Rural Services Network -RSN Rural Funding Digest - December 2022 Edition

Suffolk Association of Local Councils -NEWS BULLETIN - 5th December 2022
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